Minutes of the July 9th, 2019
Board of Adjustment and Appeals
The Board of Adjustment and Appeals of the City of Pilot Point, Texas met on July 9, 2019 at 6:00
p.m. for a Board of Adjustment special meeting at the Pilot Point City Hall, 102 E. Main Street
Pilot Point, Texas 76258. Board of Adjustment members present were John Haughton, Curtis
Wilson, Shannon Stephens, Stephanie Fulmer, and Brett Kuhn. City staff members present were
John Taylor, Development Services Director.
AGENDA
A. 6:00 PM – ROLL CALL/CALL TO ORDER.
Chairman John Haughton called role, announced a quorum and called the meeting to order
at 6:01 p.m.
B. Discuss, consider and possible action on the chairperson and vice-chairperson
Brett Kuhn made a motion to appoint John Haughton as Chairperson; 2nd by Shannon Stephens.
Motion was approved unanimously.
Brett Kuhn made motion to appoint Shannon Stephens as Vice Chairperson; 2nd by John Haughton.
Motion was approved unanimously.
C. Discuss, consider and possible action the minutes from the May 8, 2018 Board of Adjustment
meeting.
Motion was made to approve the May 8, 2018 Board of Adjustments minutes. Motion made by
John Haughton; 2nd by Curtis Wilson. Motion was approved unanimously.
D. Overview of Board of Adjustments operating procedures and variance request protocol
John Taylor addressed the Board and reviewed material in the packet on BOA operating procedures
and general direction on variances and items to consider on variance requests.
E. Discuss, consider and possible action on an appeal to a staff decision by Stephen LeGrand
dealing with what is “construction” and what is a “structure”.
Chairman John Haughton swore in John Taylor and Mr. LeGrand.
John Taylor addressed Board on the staff decision regarding what was a ”building” as defined in
the Code of Ordinances and what was “construction or structural alteration” as defined in Code of
Ordinances.
Mr. LeGrand addressed Board on why he disagreed on the staff opinion and considered the carport
as an “equipment cover” and not a building or structure as it does not have walls or a foundation.
Motion was made by Curtis Wilson to sustain the staff decision that this is a structure or building
and that construction occurred requiring a building permit; Motion was 2nd by Stephanie Fulmer.
Motion was approved by a vote of 4 to 1 with Shannon Stephens voting against the motion.

F. Public hearing on the accessory structure variance requests of Steven LeGrand for variances
from the following standards to be able to leave the carport structure built onto cargo
containers, without a permit, on the property at 700 N. Jefferson, also described as T & P
Addition Lot 3A, Block 8
John Haughton opened the Public Hearing at 6:45 and closed the hearing at 6:45 with no one present
to speak.
The Board took testimony on each variance request individually and took separate action on each
variance request as follows:
Variance #1: Section 14.02.107 Accessory buildings and use regulations (c) (2) “In
nonresidential zoning districts, the maximum size of an accessory structure shall not be more
than 50% of the floor area of the main structure.
John Taylor reviewed the variance request with the board.
Mr. LeGrand explained his reason for the variance.
Questions were addressed to both Taylor and LeGrand by the Board.
Motion to deny the request was made by Curtis Wilson; 2nd by Brett Kuhn. Motion passed
unanimously.
Variance #2: Sec. 14.02.382 Corridor Design Standards Mandatory provisions d. Masonry
requirements. All buildings shall be constructed with a minimum 60% masonry, exclusive of
doors and windows. Masonry shall consist of brick, stone, simulated stone and shall be
unpainted.
John Taylor reviewed the variance request with the board and explained that recent changes in state
legislation makes it so a city cannot enforce masonry coverage requirements. This would make the
variance request a moot point.
The Board made no action due to the non-enforcement powers of the city as it relates to this
variance.
Variance #3: Sec. 14.02.382 Corridor Design Standards Mandatory provisions (f) Earth toned
colors. At least 80% of façade shall be neutral, crème, or deep, rich, nonreflective natural or
earth toned colors, and no more than one color can be used for visible roof surfaces.
Prohibited colors are black and stark white.
John Taylor reviewed the variance request with the board and indicated that Mr. LeGrand had
indicated that he would be willing to paint the structure to meet code.
Mr. LeGrand explained that he was willing to paint the structures if allowed to keep the structure.
Initially the Board made no action but later in the meeting decided it would be cleaner to have an
action on each variance. Therefore a motion to deny the request was made by John Haughton; 2nd
by Brett Kuhn. Motion passed unanimously.

Variance #4: Sec. 14.02.382 Corridor Design Standards Mandatory provisions (n) Pavement.
All required driveways, fire lanes, and parking spaces shall be paved with either asphalt or
concrete. Crushed rock or gravel is not considered a paved surface.
John Taylor reviewed the variance request with the board.
Mr. LeGrand explained his reason for the variance.
Questions were addressed to both Taylor and LeGrand by the Board.
Motion to deny the request was made by John Haughton; 2nd by Curtis Wilson. Motion passed
unanimously.
Variance #5: Sec. 14.02.382 Corridor Design Standards Mandatory provisions (p) Landscape
buffer requirements
(1) A minimum twenty-five (25) foot wide front yard landscape buffer shall be
required of all properties located within the design corridors. The buffer shall be
outside of the street right of way extending onto the property from the front property
line.
(3) No parking or drive aisles may occur in the required landscape buffer.409 E.
White Street, also described as White’s Addition Block 39, Lot 2 (W90’ of E½).
John Taylor reviewed the variance request with the board.
Mr. LeGrand explained that he was willing to do the landscaping if allowed to keep the structure
in place.
John Haughton stated that since Mr. LeGrand was willing to do the landscaping, the variance
request was not required. Therefore the motion to deny the request was made by John Haughton;
2nd by Curtis Wilson; Motion passed unanimously.
The chair clarified, for the record, with the applicant that his stated hardship on each variance was
financial. Mr. LeGrand stated that this was correct but that also it was his inability to use his
property now and in the future.
G. Director’s Report
John Taylor told the Board of an upcoming Board training session on Saturday July 20 from 9:00
to 2:00 with lunch provided. He asked the Board members to let him know if they were going to
be able to attend.
H. Adjourn
John Haughton made a motion to adjoin the meeting at 7:23; 2nd by Shannon Stephens; Motion
passed unanimously.

Chairperson

Secretary

Board of Adjustment Agenda
August 29, 2019
Agenda Item:

(Public Hearing and Action Item)

Agenda Description:
Hold a public hearing on a variance request of
Habitat for Humanity of Denton County. The
property is described as Abstract 1139A C.
Smith, Tract 229 with the approximate
address of 512 N. Church Street. The
property owner is requesting a variance from
the requirement for a garage in the SF-2,
Single Family 2 Residential District as set
forth in the City of Pilot Point Code of
Ordinances, Chapter 14, Section
14.02.203(c)(8).
Discuss, consider, and possible action on a
variance request of Habitat for Humanity of
Denton County. The property is described as
Abstract 1139A C. Smith, Tract 229 with the
approximate address of 512 N. Church Street.
The property owner is requesting a variance
from the requirement for a garage in the SF-2,
Single Family 2 Residential District as set
forth in the City of Pilot Point Code of
Ordinances, Chapter 14, Section
14.02.203(c)(8).

Background Information:
The property is zoned MF-3. However, per ordinance, when a single-family dwelling is
constructed on property zoned MF-3 it must meet the SF-2 setbacks. The property owner, Habitat
for Humanity, is proposing to build a new single-family house for a local resident on this lot.
However, the width of the front of the lot is 44.07’ and the rear property line width is 47.01’. The
side yard setbacks are 10’ thus leaving approximately 25’ of width for the house. Based on this
limitation Habitat for Humanity has determined the building of a garage is not practical. (See
below site plan.)

A similar waiver was granted for a Habitat for Humanity house at 305 E. White Street in 2017.

Attached is the application with the Board of Adjustment Variance Worksheet. In order to make
a finding of hardship and to grant a variance the Board should determine that the stated conditions
are met.

Financial Information:
NA

City Contact:
John Taylor, Development Services Director

Attachments:
1. Application

